
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
NW side of Glen Arm Road; 1000 feet 
SW of the c/l ofNotchcliff Lane * DEPUTY ZONING 
11 th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 	 COMMISSIONER* 
(11630 Glen Arm Road, et al.) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Glen Meadows Retirement Community 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2009-0264-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Special Hearing filed by Jeffrey J. Davis, Sr., Vice President and Chief Financial 

Officer for Presbyterian Homes, Inc. ("PHI"), owner and operator of the life care/continuing care 

facility ("the Facility"), on behalf of the legal property owner, Glen Meadows Retirement 

Community. Special Hearing relief is requested in accordance with Section 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") as follows: 

• 	 To approve the assignment of acreage to the existing tenant houses for the purpose of 
selling the houses on separate lots and to confirm that this assignment of acreage will not 
impact the facility's original approval under Section 1A04.4 of the B.C.Z.R. (1984); and 

• 	 Pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(a) and 32-4-409(c) of the Baltimore County Code 
("B.C.C.") for a waiver to allow two lots (11760 and 11762 Glen Arm Road) with access 
to the public street through a proposed right-of-way for access rather than an in-fee strip; 
and 

• 	 To allow any existing conditions to remain on the proposed tenant house lots regardless 
of the applicable height and area regulations or regulations pertaining to accessory 
structures; and 

• To amend all prior approved plans. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the two-page site plan 

which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 2A and 2B. 
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing was 

Jeffrey J. Davis, Sr., Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, and John Fargnoli, Member of 

the Board of Directors, of PHI, on behalf Petitioner Glen Meadows Retirement Community, as 

did Tom Connors, Director of Operations for the Facility. Robert Hoffman, Esquire and Patricia 

Malone, Esquire appeared as attorneys on behalf of Petitioner. Also appearing in support of the 

requested relief was Mitch Kellman, land planner and zoning expert with Daft-McCune-Walker, 

Inc., the firm responsible for preparation of the site plan filed in this case. Appearing on behalf 

of the Baltimore County Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 

("DEPRM") was David Lykens, Development Coordinator. 

Also in attendance were two area residents, Alan Bock and Robert Streib, who appeared 

to testify in favor of the requested relief. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in 

attendance at the hearing, although this Office received correspondence dated June 15, 2009 

from Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, stating certain objections 

to the relief being requested by Petitioner. Mr. Zimmerman restated these objections in a letter 

dated October 7, 2009 and received after the hearing was concluded. In this letter, Mr. 

Zimmerman complained that he had not received notification ofthe September 29,2009 hearing 

date, which had been rescheduled from the original date of June 17,2009. Mr. Zimmerman did 

not request that any action be taken in response to his letter. I have reviewed both of his letters 

and have considered his comments in deciding this matter. 

Testimony and evidence in the case proceeded by way of a proffer and revealed that the 

subject property is very large and irregular-shaped, and encompasses approximately 483.41 acres 

located on both the east and west sides of Glen Arm Road at Notchcliff Lane in the Glen Arm 

area of Baltimore County. The property is split-zoned R.C.5 (162.l± acres) and R.C.2 (321.31± 

acres). The relief sought in this matter is related to six existing tenant houses on the campus of 
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the Facility. Mr. Hoffman provided a history of the Glen Meadows property. As Mr. Hoffman 

explained, the regulations governing the RC.5 Zone were changed in 1984 to permit by right 

"life care or continuing care facilities - subject to the provisions of [BCZR] Subsection lA04.4." 

See, Section lA04.2.12 of the B.C.Z.R (reference Bill No.6, 1984). Section lA04.4 of the 

B.C.Z.R, which contained special provisions for life care or continuing care facilities in the 

RC.S Zone, was also added to the RC.5 regulations at that time. Section lA04.4 allowed life 

care or continuing care facilities as a "by right" permitted use in the RC.S Zone, but only under 

very specific conditions. For example, a life care or continuing care facility site was required to 

have a minimum of 450 acres; however, RC.2 zoned land could be combined with R.C.S zoned 

land to meet this acreage requirement. As Mr. Hoffman also explained, Section lA04.4 was 

drafted with the Glen Meadows property in mind, and there have been no other facilities 

developed in the County under this provision. 

On July 12, 1984, the Notchcliff Life Care Center (now Glen Meadows Retirement 

Community) was approved by way of a County Review Group ("CRG") Plan, which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. This plan reflected a 483.4 acre 

site, with a 60.426± acre building envelope site as defined in Section lA04.4, and approved a 

maximum density of 332.34 dwelling units. The plan also referred to existing tenant houses 

located on the subject property that were to remain and further indicated that the 332.34 dwelling 

units approved for the plan was "exclusive of' these existing tenant houses. In other words, the 

Facility could utilize all 332.34 dwelling units, without regard to the tenant houses. 

In the years since the Facility was approved and constructed, it has been expanded with a 

nursing wing, and the unit mix has changed slightly over the years. These changes have been 

effected through a series of amendments or "refinements" to the CRG Plan, the most recent of 
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which (4th Amended CRG Plan) was approved in March, 2009. At the present time, the Facility 

has utilized 211 of the permitted 332.34 dwelling units. 

Outside of the building envelope site, the remainder of the Glen Meadows property 

consists of wooded areas and agricultural fields, with various bams and other outbuildings. 

Much of the property continues to be farmed, as was confirmed by Mr. Streib, a farmer who 

leases land from Glen Meadows for farming. Additionally, Glen Meadows continues to lease the 

six individual "tenant" houses outside the building envelope to persons who have no connection 

to the Facility. Two of the tenant houses are located in the RC.5 Zone and four are in the RC.2 

Zone. Photographs of each of the tenant houses were shown on a photographic exhibit that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3. Petitioner also submitted a 

topographic map from 1974, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's 

Exhibit 4, demonstrating definitively that each tenant house was in existence at the time the 

Facility was originally approved. 

At this juncture, Glen Meadows is seeking to create separate, in-fee lots around the six 

tenant houses and to convey them out of Glen Meadows' ownership. As Mr. Davis explained, 

from Glen Meadows' perspective, these tenant houses have become a drain on the Facility in 

terms of maintenance costs and upkeep. Potential lots for these tenant houses were shown on the 

original site plan filed with the Petition for Special Hearing. As was explained during the 

hearing, it is important to note that the creation of these lots would have no effect on Glen 

Meadows classification as a life care/continuing care facility under Section 1A04.4 of the 

B.C.Z.R Moreover, with the requested assignment of acreage to the tenant houses, Glen 

Meadows would still retain more than the 450 acres required by that section of the B.C.Z.R 

After Glen Meadows filed its Petition, several issues arose, including a question as to 

whether the repeal by the Baltimore County Council of Section 1A04.4 of the B.C.Z.R. in 2005 



had any impact on the Facility and/or on any future expansion thereof. On this point, Mr. 

Hoffman provided some background. Through the passage of Bill No. 55-04, the Baltimore 

County Council did, in fact, repeal Section 1A04.4 and, therefore, removed the only provisions 

relating to life care and continuing care facilities in the R.C.5 Zone. However, Mr. Hoffman also 

referenced Bill No. 58-09, passed earlier this year, which provides that a "non-residential plan," 

defined to include a plan of development for a life care or continuing care facility such as Glen 

Meadows, becomes "vested" or "protected" when substantial construction occurs with respect to 

any portion of the plan. See, BCC Sections 32-4-101(CCC), (DDD) and 32-4-264(B)(1). Bill 

No. 58-09 further provides that "a vested development plan shall proceed in accordance with the 

approved plans and the laws in effect at the time plan approval is obtained." See, BCC Section 

32-4-101(CCC). As Mr. Hoffman explained, substantial construction clearly has occurred on the 

Facility. Consequently, the Glen Meadows facility is vested under the laws in effect at the time 

the original CRG Plan was approved in 1984, and the repeal of Section 1A04.4 in 2005 lias no 

impact on Glen Meadows. Hence, Glen Meadows may continue to rely on the CRG Plan and the 

laws in effect in 1984. 

A second issue arose regarding the Facility's compliance with the requirements for the 

protection of prime and productive soils. In reviewing the plan for DEPRM's Agricultural 

Preservation section, Wallace Lippincott raised a concern about the size of two of the proposed 

lots in relation to the application of BCC Section 32-4-415 and the policies related to the 

preservation of prime and productive soils. After consultation with DEPRM representatives, 

Glen Meadows reduced the size and/or reconfigured several of the proposed lots. The redlined 

site plan reflects the revised lot layout. The largest of the lots proposed on the original plan was 

reduced in size from 10.89 acres to 2.37 acres, and the total area proposed to be conveyed for all 

six lots was reduced from a total of 31. 7± acres to 19± acres. Under this redlined proposal, the 
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facility would retain 464.41± acres, which far exceeds the 450 acres required by Section 1A04.4 

of the B.C.Z.R. At the hearing, David Lykens confirmed that DEPRM is generally agreeable 

with the redlined lots; however, as indicated on the plan, he pointed out that the final lots may 

change based on the results of further engineering studies. If the lot sizes/configuration are to 

change significantly, Mr. Lykens requested that Glen Meadows be required to appear again 

before the Zoning Commissioner to seek additional approval of the revised lots. 

The last issue that arose related to density allocation for the proposed lots. As mentioned, 

the 1984 CRG Plan clearly reflects an understanding that the tenant houses were in existence 

prior to creation of the life care/continuing care facility, were rented out at that time, and were 

proposed to remain. These circumstances lead one to conclude that the assignment of density to 

these houses was considered as part of the CRG approval. As Mr. Hoffman explained, the 

County's development file shows that a Zoning Associate made a comment to the CRG in July 

of 1984, suggesting that, if the single-family tenant dwellings were to remain on the subject 

property, they should be included in the density calculations. This suggestion was, evidently, 

considered by the CRG, but not followed because the density calculation note on the plan 

approved indicates that the number of dwelling units allowed was "exclusive of' tenant houses. 

Based on this procedural history, Mr. Hoffman argued that these six houses were, essentially, 

approved as separate uses from the Facility, and, as such, the density for the Facility (332.34 

. dwelling units) was approved separate and distinct from the tenant houses, which were permitted 

to remain and be used as separate residences. 

However, recognizing the potential for controversy, Mr. Hoffman suggested a less 

objectionable position on this issue, which would be .to require Glen Meadows to utilize six of 

the dwelling units from the Facility to create lots for the tenant houses, reducing the available 

density from 121.34 dwelling units (332.34 - 211 = 121.34) to a total of 115.34 dwelling units. 
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As Mr. Hoffman argued, had the CRG required Glen Meadows to assign density to the tenant 

houses in 1984, this is the calculation that would have resulted. Mr. Davis confinned that Glen 

Meadows would not object to allocating density in this manner. 

With regard to the issue of creating lots around the six houses, two area residents offered 

their support for granting this relief, including Mr. Bock, an adjacent property owner who 

testified at the hearing that he believes individual ownership of these houses would be good for 

the neighborhood rather than having the houses continue to be rented to tenants. 

Moving on from the concept ofthe assignment of acreage and the creation of the lots, Mr. 

Hoffman next described the other elements of relief being requested. Petitioner Glen Meadows 

also has requested an approval that would allow existing conditions to remain on the proposed 

tenant house lots without regard the applicable height and area regulations or regulations 

pertaining to accessory structures. According to Mr. Kellman, this relief relates to several 

existing accessory structures located on the property (for instance, 11660 Glen Ann Road), 

which, when the lots are created, may not meet the technical requirements of the underlying 

zoning classification for accessory structures. For any potential purchasers of such lots, 

Petitioner desires for them to have the option of retaining the existing structures and conditions 

without the need to seek additional zoning relief. 

Petitioner also requests a waiver to allow two lots (11760 and 11762 Glen Ann Road) 

with access to the public street through a proposed right-of-way, rather than an in-fee strip, 

pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(a) and 32-4-409(c) of the BCC. l As shown clearly on the redlined 

site plan, the houses located at 11760 and 11762 Glen Ann Road are positioned approximately 

1,000 feet off of Glen Ann Road with a single driveway providing access to the houses. Mr. 

1 As Mr. Hoffman explained, even though there were no panhandle provisions in the Code in 1984, Glen Meadows 
decided to file this request to avoid any contention that it failed to seek a necessary approval for the driveway. 
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Kellman testified that the proposed access easement would provide a sufficient connection 

between the proposed lots and Glen Arm Road without the need for an in-fee strip normally 

required under BCC Section 32-4-409. Further, the request would allow the farm fields to 

remain in undivided ownership, allowing easier access for farm vehicles. 

The final element of relief is the request to amend prior approved zoning plans, a typical 

request to ensure, where there has been prior zoning relief on a property, that all zoning plans are 

up to date and consistent. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded that the 

requested relief should be granted. Although requests for the division of property into separate 

lots for non-conforming dwellings have been granted in the past, I find the situation presented 

here to be unique. Based on the evidence presented, the Glen Meadows facility appears to be the 

only one of its kind approved under the former Section 1A04.4 of the B.C.Z.R. From the 

background provided by Mr. Hoffman, and upon review of Bill No. 58-09, I am convinced that 

Glen Meadows should be permitted to proceed in accordance with the CRG Plan approved in 

1984 and the rules, including the Zoning Regulations, in effect at the time of that approval. In 

considering that approval, the CRG clearly took into consideration the existence and continued 

use of these single-family dwellings on the property as separate uses. Thus, I find Glen 

Meadows' proposal to create separate lots for these houses, particularly with the reduced acreage 

shown on the redlined site plan to be reasonable. I will approve the assignment of acreage as 

requested and also confirm that the creation of the lots will not impact the Facility's approval. 

With regard to density, however, although I understand Mr. Hoffman's primary argument, I will 

require Glen Meadows to utilize six dwelling units from the existing Facility's density allowance 

and, accordingly, reduce the number of available dwelling units from 121.34 to 115.34 . 
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In allowing for the creation of these lots, I have also considered the request to allow 

certain existing conditions to remain on the proposed tenant house lots that otherwise do not 

meet the applicable height, area, or accessory structure regulations. Based on the information 

presented by Glen Meadows, I find there to be sufficient justification for permitting these 

conditions to remain, and I will approve this request as well? 

Petitioner also has demonstrated that its request meets the standards for granting a waiver 

under BCC Sections 32-4-107(a) and 32-4-409(c) to allow lots 11760 and 11762 Glen Arm Road 

to access the public street through a proposed right-of-way for access, rather than an in-fee strip. 

I find that the proposed access easement provides a sufficient connection between the proposed 

lots and Glen Arm Road. Also, the waiver allows the size of these two lots to be kept to a 

minimum number of acres and provides further protection for the agricultural uses on the 

property. 

Lastly, I will grant Glen Meadows' request to amend all pnor zomng plans to be 

consistent with the relief granted herein. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioner's special hearing requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this ~rtfJ day of October, 2009 that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing relief 

filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as 

follows: 

2 Obviously, this decision would not affect future accessory structures or additions to the dwellings, which would 
need to comply with the applicable height, area, or acc'essory structure regulations, or seek zoning relief for these 
future structures.' . 
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• 	 To approve the assignment'of acreage to the existing tenant houses for the purpose of 
selling the houses on separate lots and to confirm that this assignment of acreage will not 
impact the facility's original approval under Section lA04.4 of the B.C.Z.R. (1984); and 

• 	 Pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(a) and 32-4-409(c) of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) 
for a waiver to allow two lots (11760 and 11762 Glen Arm Road) with access to the 
public street through a proposed right-of-way for access rather than an in-fee strip; and 

• 	 To allow any existing conditions to remain on the proposed tenant house lots regardless 
of the applicable height and area regulations or regulations pertaining to accessory 
structures; and 

• 	 To amend all prior approved plans, 

be and are hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk 
until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 At the time a revised CRG Plan is submitted to Baltimore County for review, Petitioner 
shall amend the plan to reduce the number of available dwelling units by 6 (121.34 - 6 = 
115.34) to account for the proposed 6 lots. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

Aj/t~HOMASH.OST 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

I'niji~ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

October 29, 2009 . 

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN, ESQUIRE 
PATRICIA A. MALONE, ESQUIRE 
VENABLE, LLP 
210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, SUITE 500 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2009-0264-SPH 
Property: 11630 Glen Arm Road, et al. 

Dear Mr. Hoffman and Ms. Malone: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing an 
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, i 

£:!i:l!!!~CK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Jeffrey J. Davis, Sr., Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, PHI, One Trinity Drive East, Suite 201, 
Dillsburg PA 17019 
Mitchell Kellman, DMW-Draft McCune Walker Inc., 200 East Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson MD 21286 
Tom Connors, 11630 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm MD 21057 
Steve Smith, PO Box 400, Phoenix MD 21121 
John Fargnoli, 31 Fenview Road, Gillette NJ 07933 
Alan Bock, 11506 NotchcliffRoad, Glen Arm MD 21057 
Robert Streib, 12615 Dulaney Valley, Phoenix 21131 
David Lykens, Baltimore County Dept. of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suile 103 ITowson. Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 11630,11639,11660,11710,11734,11760, 11762 GlenArm Rd. 

which is presently zoned -'-R'""C'-'2::!../R"-'-"'C-"S'--_________________ 

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original Signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
!This box to be completed by plannerl 

See Attached. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. . 

l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s}: 

See Attached 
Name - I ype or Pnnt Name ­ I ype or Print 

Address I elephone No. Name - I ype or Pnnl 

City State liP Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
ACloress Telepnone f'Jo. 

R~ A. Hoffman 
Eeorpnnt City State ZIP Code 

, Signature 
Venable, LLP 
Company 
210 Allegheny Avenue 

Address 
Towson 
City 

MD 
State 

410-494-6262 
I elephone No. 

21204 
lip C~de 

Rel!.resentative to be Contacted: 

Robert A. Hoffman 
Name 

210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6262 
Address Ielephone No. 
Towson MD 21204 

City State lip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

" .' ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ________ 

Case No. 2-009 ~ 026l{ -5Pf/ 
Revie,ved Bv 

j ~ • 

I 
I.E FOR HEAlUNG ~ • 

REV9!I5/98 

"";'iifll&·~ ....,·~~~tJ· Pc,nr~~t!il 
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• • 
Petition for Special Hearing for 

11630, 11639,11660,11710,11734, 11760, 11762 GlenArm Road 
(Glen Meadows Retirement Community) 

(1) 	 Petition for Special Hearing, pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations, to approve the assignment of acreage to the existing tenant 
houses for the purpose of selling the houses on separate lots and to 
confirm that this assignment of acreage will not impact the facility's original 
approval under Section 1 A04.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
(1984). 

(2) 	 Petition for Special Hearing, pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations and Sections 32-4-107(a) and 32-4-409(c) of the Baltimore 
County Code, for a waiver to allow two lots (11760 and 11762 Glen Arm) with 
access to the public street through a proposed right-of-way for access rather than 
an in-fee strip. 

(3) 	 Petition for Special Hearing, pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations, to allow any existing conditions to remain on the proposed 
tenant house lots regardless of the applicable height and area regulations or 
regulations pertaining to accessory structures. 

(4) 	 Petition for Special Hearing, pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County 
Zoning Regulations, to amend all prior approved plans. 



•\ 
tt, 

'. , 

Petition for Special Hearing for 
11630,11639,11660,11710,11734,11760, 11762 Glen Arm Road 

(Glen Meadows Retirement Community) 

Legal Owner: 

Glen Meadows Retirement Community 

Jeffrey J. 
PHI 
One Trinity Drive East Suite 201 
Dillsburg, PAl 7019 
(717) 502-8922 



February 6, 200R 

METES AND BOUND DESCRIPTION 

l>ROPERTY OF GLEN MEADOWS RETIREMENT 


COMMUNITY, INC. 

]]630 GLEN ARM ROAD 


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Begilming for the same on the northwesterly side of Glen Arm Road which is 30 
feet wide at a distance of 1,000 feet southwest of the centerline of Notchc1iff Lane which 
is 20 feet wide, thence the following courses: 

J. South 46 0 22' 51" East, 385.43 feet 
2. South 33° 39' 17" East, 139.77 feet 
3. South 41 0 41' 55" East, 848.25 feet 
4. NOlth 54 ° 06' 36" East, J ,640.51 feet 
5. North 07° 48' 24" West, J46.1 0 feet 
6. North 39° 06' 24" West, 320.00 feet 
7. North 08° I J' 36" East, 270.48 feet 
8. North 43° I J' 24" West, 216.55 feet 
9. North 58° 13' 36" East, 312.13 feet 
10. NOlth 4] ° 22' 41" West, 91.19 feet 
11. North 63° 26' 19" East, 29] .75 feet 
12. South 40° 0]' 05" West, 67.96 feet 
13. North 62° 52' 00" East, 350.00 feet 

]4. North 52° 22' 24" East, ]42.79 feet 

15. North 31 0 0]' 37" East, J44.07 feet 
16. North ]7°45' 10" East, 81.69 feet 
17. North 31 0 49' 1]" East, 155.40 feet 

] 8. North 44° 19' 56" West, 15.00 feet 

19. North 45° 40' 04" East, 2,090.47 feet 
20. NOltb 40° 30' 23" West, 61].] 9 feet 
21. NOlth 45° 53' 37" East, 648.36 feet 
22. North 40° 56' 42" West, 2,419.77 feet 
23. South 48° 27' 40" West, 2,558.42 feet 
24. South 48° 08' 54" West, 156.20 feet 
25. North ]6° 36' 06" West, 427.35 feet 
26. South 4r 58' 54" West, 802.14 feet 
27. South 40° 50' ]8" East, 71.00 feet 
28. South 6] 041' 22" West, 498.84 feet 
29. South 63° 13' 22" West, ]60.94 feet 
30. South 75° 23' 3]" West, 120.30 feet 
31. South 55 0 22' 28" West, 152.50 feet 

http:2,558.42
http:2,419.77
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32. South 68° 28' 28" West, 131.58 feet 
33. South 69° 52' 28" West, 196.84 feet 
34. South 71 ° 06' 05" West, 20AO feet 
35. South 33° 22' 23" East, 394.71 feet 

36.N011h 55° 46' OJ" East, 206.27 feet 

37. South 40° 30' 44" East, 352.97 feet 
38. Soutb 49° ~O' J6" West, 252.34 feet 
39. North 33° 22'23" West, 1 ]4.05 feet. 
40. South 48° 31' 52"West, J,614.39 feet 
41. South 46° 05' 15" East, 2,457.]7 feet 
42. South 46° 05' J5" East, 22.08 feet to the point of beginning as recorded in libel' 

13870, Folio 348. 

Containing 483.4] acres ofland more or Jess. 

( I t~ [/fcft~~ Dl~1vl~t 

)vJ DI'sfV'~ci
COt//IlCI(lMtlYl:C 

2.-1-00 
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The zoning Commissioner of Baltimore county, by a'uthoH­
, ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will . 

hold a public hearing in 'Towson, Maryland on the :property 
identifiedher'ein as follows:': ".. 

case:'2oo9-0264cSPH . 

11630, 11639,11660, 11710, 117608, 11762'Glen Arm' 

Road .. " , . 

, N,twest side' of Glen Arm ,Road, -,1 000' feet s/wesi of l 
centerline of Notchcliff. Lane : ' , .' : . 

11 th Election District - 3rd 'Colincilmanic Dlstn-ct 

legal owner(s): Glen,Meadows Retirement Community ') 

Sl*;Ial Heating: to,approve the assignment of acreage to 
, the/existing tenant hou~ for the purpose of selling the 
'·,house on separate lots and to confirm that this asslgi1ment­

of acreage will not impact' the'facllity's original approval lin-. 
der. seCtion lA04,4 of the BCZR,: For a waiver to allow two ' 
lots:!11760 8< 11762 !Jlen Arm) witt! access to the public 
street through a proposed right-of-way for access rather 
than an in-tee 'strip. 'TO allow any existing conditions to 're­
main on the proposed tenlmt house lots regardhiss. 'Of the 

, i. appl1cable height and area regulations 'pertaining to acces­
. 	sOrY structur,es. To amend all prior app,roVed plans. ' 

Hearing: wednesday, June 17, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in' 
ROO",! 1(j4,. Jefferson Building, 105 west, Chesapeake
Avenue•.Towson 2120~ .. . . 

, ',. 

, WllLIAMJ:WISEMAN, IIi· 
Zoning cqrmnlssioner for Baltimore County .' 
, NOTES:. (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spa­

. ,cia! accommodationS .Please Contsct the zoning commis­
sione'r's OffIce at (410) 887-4386. . " 
'(2) For. information concerning the File and/or \Hearing, 

Contsct the:zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391'." 
JT 6/610 June 2 . " '202554· I 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _-I-_s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~G~f.;l=+-J_:,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: 2009-0264-SPH 

PetitioncrlDevcloper:_______ 

Glen Meadows Retirement Community 

Date of Hearing/closing June 17~ 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn; Kristin Matthews, 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at,,___________________ 
11630,11639,11660,11710,11760, & 11762 Glan Arm Road NlWest side od Glen Arm Road, 1,000 
feet SlWest of centerline of Nothcliff Lane 

The sign(s) were posted on ______,June 2,2009 ___---,-___ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

Junc3 2009 
" (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)" 

SSG Robert Black 

(print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



z C£ . 

~r • J~5PH 

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BV 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 
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... ---' --,.--- ...... , .~- --;----":;..,~- .....--~---

1 

NOn,CE OF ZONING HEARING 

, 'The Zoning'Commissioner of Baltimore county,l:>y authorl- ' 
ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will ' 
hold a public h~arlng 1)1 TowsQn, Maryland on the'property
Identified herein as fOllows:' ,,' 

case: /I 2009-0264-SPH -:, ' , "­
11630, ~1639, 11660, 11710, 11760 & 11762 Glen'Arm Road 
Nlwest slde'of Glen ArmcRoad, 1000 feet slwest'of 
centerline of Notchcllff Uine ' , " 

: " 11 tli Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District , 

: Legal owner(s): Glen Meadows Retirement community 

Special Hearing: to approve the assignment of acreage to 

the existing tenant ,house 'for the purpose of seiling the, 


, house on' separate .lots and to confirm that ihls assignment 
of atreage ''!'Ilil noflm'pact the faeilitY:s:orlglnal approval un-' ; 
der, sectlon1A04,4 of the BCZR. 'For a willver to ,allow two 
lots (11760,& 11762 Glen Arm) wlth:aceessto the P!lbl!c I 
street through a proposed right-of-way for access rather 
than an In-fee strip. To allow any exlst!ng conditions to, re-I· I 
main on the proposed tenant house, lots' regardless Of the' 

:,applicable hel!iht'an\larea regulations pertaining to aeces- .. 
saristructures: :ro.!lmend all prior approved plans. , ' , 
Heilrlng: Tuesday, september 29, 2009 at <;I:oo,a,m. In: 
Room 104, Jefferson Building! '105 .west chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21.204. "', Y 
; •• I" 

,iWlLLlAM J .. WISEMAN,' III . .' ~ : ~! 
'zoning Commissioner for Baltimore county, • , , 

:NOTES: (1) Hearings im'! Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
,; clal, accommodations Plea~ con.tact ·the Zoning CQmmls- " 

sloner's Office at (410) 887-4386, ' ',',.1' . 
'(2) For Information concerning the Flie and/or Healing" , 

Contactthe Zoning Revlew,OffIce at (410) 887-3391" ' 
JT 9i754 sept, 15 " 213(@.i 

" .,' " 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

_____q-!--/_5"__,20 0'1 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ~successive weeki, the first publication appearing 

on q} I 6 ,20 0 '1. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




*. CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE:___-=2"""00=9;...-0;::.:2=-:;:6:,..:.4--"S""P=H 

PetitionerlDeveloper:_ 

Glen Meadows Retirement Community 

Date of Hearing/closing: September29 2009 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 1]] 

] 11 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn; Ktistin Matthews; 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury tbat tbe necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at,,___________________ 
11630,11639,11660,11710,11760 & 11762 Glen Arm Road 

The sign(s) were posted on _____---:S~e~p~t.:....l!.:4~2:.:0~09~--:::"_:__-:-----------_ 
(Montb, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

Sept 17,2009 

(Signature of Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 


(Address) 


Dundalk, Maryland 21222 


(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



~.. 

NOTICE 

QbY5Pt 


~ 10'1 J"~ ButLJ)lNG

Jas WtsT. CJ£s8P1!1\\(£ A'eru£


PLACE: ~J-lSON 2.12..o!f 


DAlE AND TIME~~Y! ~2'1)~ IT~~' 
REOUEST:SP[(:'~\.. ' ..h'::~".lGT~ t\WR~ THt=. &e6Nf1lIBlT. 

t)f i\c"~£.T~TlE. E"IaGli\l(S"l.EN"t.lT H~-i"a.t~~POSE 
~U\i("" \,,~ "Qu~ ON Se:vAbn Lol'S AND ToCONRtuft 

~~C"'IU~VT ~t:: IV..RFJ\G£ ,",.'Ill.'- NoT \SC\¥I\CT "'M!: I""~UlY s 
,-,,,~'t,",~,,- ~"~"'l. UIUOJ::.Y. S~~M lAQq.~ ()f' -nte a~2Q· 

t",,'R II>, ~m"wJ!..,0 t>.uo.... Two LGr~ (11760" "-'''2.. Gl.~fJA~M)
\.,,',nn ~£:95""to ''''E.v-.)%U~ ~,\o\~"'" t> -w.~~eu RI~·m:-·kIIIV 

~~~~~-. '1"\\\\", ~\ \"'-t::'I'.t: sti,,,."-o Au.~ .....,~
~-".......-r.,,~~ Th REtof\'N 0.., ~ PPol>osSQ "TiI'1.I'UlT HoUse 1.01$ /?EGIiRb" 

'1W:; AA'Ll~'" A~& SnPR ~Rlln...'s.PE'R'r·
~l • '"'W AMIil'D AIL }:RloRAPPRDVEP 

http:E"IaGli\l(S"l.EN"t.lT
http:h'::~".lG


DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the· costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 

Petitioner: G,,/!'At' /&1£400"-$ fl...ErrtLEI"E.--r CQ~"'lkrr~ 
Address or Location: //6)0/ /1' J, I //6t6, 117/0/ //71'" 117'0,.. //762­

G,£_ ;ttf~ /'lo..,qO 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ,e-cj':ut...rc k. W NrrAdtt!>/t..,F 

Address: LRo 4<.<L&N~"" 4~e. 

7P""c..cT--,. go 2/20 Y 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 

http:7P""c..cT
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, June 2, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Kedrick Whitmore 410-494-6200 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zo~ning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0264-SPH 
11630,11639,11660, 11710, 11760 & 11762 Glen Arm Road 
N/west side of Glen Arm Road, 1000 feet s/west of centerline of Notchcliff Lane 
11 th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Glen Meadows Retirement Community 

Special Hearing to approve the a~ssignment of acreage to the existing tenant house for the 
purpose of selling the house on separate lots and to confirm that this assignment of acreage will 
not impact the facility's original approval under section 1A04.4 of the BCZR. For a waiver to 
allow two lots (11760 & 11762 Glen Arm) with access to the public street through a proposed 
right-of-way for access rather than an in-fee strip~ To allow any existing conditions to remain on 
the proposed tenant house lots regardless of the applicable height and area regulations 
pertaining to accessory structures. To amend all prior approved plans. 

Hearing: Wednesday, June 17, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 WesfChesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



• • 
MARYLAND 

May 1, 2009 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0264-SPH 
11630, 11639, 11660, 11710, 11760 & 11762 Glen Arm Road 

N/west side of Glen Arm Road, 1000 feet s/west of centerline of Notchcliff Lane 

11th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District . 

Legal Owners: Glen Meadows Retirement Community 


Special Hearing to approve the assignment of acreage to the existing tenant ·house for the 
purpose of selling the house on separate lots and to confirm that this assignment of acreage will 
not impact the facility's original approval under section 1A04.4 of the BCZR. For a waiver to 
allow two lots (11760 & 11762 Glen Arm) with access to the public street through a proposed 
right-ot.-way for access rather than an in-fee strip. To allow any existing conditions to remain on 
the proposed tenant house lots regardless of the applicable height and area regulations 
pertaining to accessory struCtures. To amend all prior approved plans. 

Hearing: Wednesday, June 17, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

'. I ";~West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

"-A'Y11. !!ott? U> 	 . 

I 
/ 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: 	Robert Hoffman, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 

Jeffrey Davis, PHL One Trinity Drive East, Ste, 201, Dillsburg, PA 17019 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JUNE 2, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-438q. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office ,Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 2) 2041 Phone 410-887 -3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov ". 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, September 15, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Kedrick Whitmore 410-494-6200 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-02S4-SPH 
11630,11639,11660,11710,11760 & 11762 Glen Arm Road 

N/west side of Glen Arm Road, 1000 feet s/west of centerline of Notchcliff Lane 

11 th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Glen Meadows Retirell!ent Community 


Special Hearing to approve the assignment of acreage to the existing tenant house for the 
! 	 purpose of selling the house on separate lots and to confirm that this assignment of acreage will 

not impact the facility's original approval under section 1A04.4 of the' BCZR. For a waiver to 
allow two lots (11760 & 11762 Glen Arm) with access to the public street through a proposed 
right-of-way for access rather than an in-fee strip. To allow any existing conditions to remain on 
the proposed tenant house lots regardless of the applicable height and area regulations 
pertaining to accessory structures. To amend all prior approved plans. 

Hearing: Tuesday', September 29, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 1 04,Jefferson Building, 

105 W t Chesa ake Avenue, Towson 21204 . 


WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS AREHANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

County Executive Department ofPermits and 


Development Management 

August 27,2009 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning ACt find Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0264-SPH 
11630, 11639, 11660, 11710, 11760 & 11762 Glen Arm Road 
N/west side of Glen Arm Road, 1000 feet s/west of centerline of Notchcliff Lane 
11 th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District . 
Legal Owners: Glen Meadows Retirement Community 

Special Hearing to approve the assignment of acreage to the existing tenant house for the 

. purpose of selling the house on separate lots and to confirm that this assignment of acreage will 

. not impact the facility's original approval under section 1A04.4 of the BCZR. For a waiver to 

allow two lots (11760 & 11762 Glen Arm) with access to the public street through a proposed 

right-of-way for access ratherthan an in-fee strip. To allow any existing conditions to remain on 

the proposed tenant house lots regardless of the applicable height and area regulations 

pertaining to accessory structures. To amend all prior approved plans. 

Hearing: Tuesday, September 29, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


~Y1 ~lro~ 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: Robert Hoffman, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 

. Jeffrey Davis, PHI, One Trinity Drive East, Ste, 201, Dillsburg, PA 17019 


NOTES: (1) 	THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 14,2009 


(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

JuJ6qvf(ppWQ4)9.1anagement 

Robert A. Hoffman 
V enab Ie, LLP 
210 Allegheny Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear: Robert A. Hoffman 

RE: Case Number 2009-0264-SPH, 11630; 11639; 11660; 11710; 11734; 11760; 11762 Glen Arm Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pennits and Development Management (PDM) on April 7, 2009. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed .the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. The~e comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Jeffrey J. Davis: PHI; One Trinity Drive East Ste. 201; Dillsburg, P A 17019 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Corres~ ndence 

TO: 	 Kristen Matthews, DPDM DATE: June 17,2009 
File 

FROM: 	 William J. Wise , 
Zoning Commission r 

SUBJECT: 	 Petition for Special H ng 
NW/S Glen Arm Road, 1,000' SW NotchcliffLane 
(11630,11639,11660,11710,11734 Glen Arm Road) 
Glen Meadows Retirement Community - Petitioners 
Case No. 2009-0264-SPH 

This above-referenced matter was scheduled for a public hearing before me on June 17, 
2009 at 9:00 AM. Glen Meadows Retirement Community, through Ms. Patricia A. Malone, 
Esquire of Venable, LLP, via correspondence dated June 16,2009, requested a postponement of 
the case. Apparently, Venable, LLP received revised comments from the Department of 
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) relating to the tenant lots and 
needed additional time in which to resolve outstanding issues. Therefore, good and sufficient 
reasons exist to postpone the case, and the file is now being returned to your office. 

Following the re-posting and re-advertising of the property, this case can be rescheduled 
before either Tom or myself. 

WJW:dlw 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: April 16, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Keri~y, Supervisor 
Bureau ofDevelopment Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 20, 2009 
Item No. 2009-0264-SPH 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s). 

The developer is advised that creation of six lots will subject the entire 
property to the development regulations. We have no objection to granting the requested 
WaIyer. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 2009-0264-SPH-04202009 
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Martin O'Malley, Governor I StateWghway IJohn D. Poreari, Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject ofthe'above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. 2.o()~-eZ4A-5P-'-\ . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md;us). 

Very truly yours, 

J1vW~g~i)."steven D. Foster, Chie~ 
Engineering Access pe~~ts 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 


Maryland Relav Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 
. ) 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md;us
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Patricia Zook - ZONING PETITION - revised 09-264-SPH Glen Meadows 

From: Jeffrey Livingston 


To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Wiley, Debra; Zook, Pat' . 

6/4/2009 9:11 AM 
Glen Meadows 

Here is a comment that has been revised by DEPRM's Agricultural Preservation section. All other sections' comments have 
remained the same. I believe the hearing for this one is on June 17. 

Please let me know if you have any questions concerning this revision, 
Jeff 

6/4/2009file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM 

file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 2, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-0264-SPH (Revised) 
Address 11630,11639,11660,11710,11734,11760,11762 Glen 

Arm Road 
(Glen Meadows Retirement Community) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 20, 2009 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

~	Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~	Additional Comments: 

Environmental Impact Review (EIR) 

1) It appears this will be a major subdivision. Forest conservation and forest 
buffer regulations will apply. - Regina Esslinger 

C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\ZAC 09-264-SPH Glen Meadows revised.doc 
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DATE: June 2, 2009 

Zoning Item # 09-0264-SPH - Revised 

Additional Comments (cont.): 

Groundwater Management (GWM) 

1) Prior to subdivision approval of the lots, soil evaluations must be conducted to 
determine a 10,000 square foot septic reserve area for each lot. A water supply must be 
provided for each lot. S. Farinetti; Groundwater Management 

Agricultural Preservation (AP) - Revised 

(1) The petition requests that the subdivision of the tenant houses be permitted without 
impact to the facility's original approvaL The proposed subdivision of tenant houses 
raises a density issue. Three of the units are located in RC 5 and three in the RC 2 portion 
of the property. The tenant houses are noted in the approval of assisted living unit as not 
being part of the density consideration. They are noted as being "Exclusive" of the 
density consideration. A dictionary definition of exclusive is "independent." The logical 
interpretation of this is that the tenant houses existed as accessory units and that there was 
probably no intent at the time to subdivide these buildings. The property, however, is 
currently zoned RC 2 and RC 5. Tenant houses in the RC 2 are permitted as accessory 
uses (BCZR lA01.2.B.9.i). The subdivision of a tenant house from a RC 2 utilizes a 
density right. In conclusion, any plan approval should note that for any further 
subdivision of the 321.31 acres ofRC 2 it should be noted that three of the development 
rights have been utilized. 

(2) Subdivision of proposed lot 11762 does not comply with Section 32-4-415 of 
County Code (Prime and Productive Soil Protection). It is recommended, that the lot be 
reduced in size to 60,000 square feet.- W Lippincott, Jr. 

C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Loca\ Settings\Temp\ZAC 09-264-SPH Glen Meadows revised. doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 	 RECEIVED 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 8, 2009 JUN 102009 
Department of Permits and 

Development Management 
 ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 11630, 11639, 11660, 11710, 11734, 11760 and 11762 Glen Ann Road 


Item Number: 9-264 


Petitioner: Glen Meadows Retirement Community 


Zoning: RC 2 and RC 5 


Requested Action: Special Hearing 


The petitioner requests a special hearing pursuant to Section 500.7 of the BCZR, to approve the 

assignment of acreage to the existing tenant houses for the purpose of selling the houses on separate lots 

and to confrrm that this assignment of acreage will not impact the facility's original approval under 

Section lA04.4 of the BCZR (1984). Also pursuant to Section 500.7 of the BCZR and Sections 32-4­
107(a) and 32-4-409(c) of the BCC, for a waiver to allow two lots (11760 and 11762 Glen Arm) with 

access to the public street through a proposed right-of~way for access rather than an in-fee strip. Also 

pursuant to Section 500.7 of the BCZR, to allow any existing conditions to remain on the proposed tenant 

house lots regardless of the applicable height and area regulations or regulations pertaining to accessory 

structures. And pursuant to Section 500.7 of the BCZR, to amend all prior approved plans. 


SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The original approved CRG for NotchcliffLife Care Facility allowed a maximum number of dwelling 

units, 332.34 (D.V.), exclusive of 5 existing tenant houses. To date, 21 I D.V. have been utilized and 31 

nursing beds for which no density (D.D.) has been assigned. 


The applicant has shown through photographic documentation of each address that in fact, 6 tenant 

houses exist. The Office ofPlanning has no objection to the 6 lots provided that each lot contains 

independent wen and septic systems. This Office supports the special hearing for existing conditions to 

remain on the proposed tenant house lots regardless of the applicable height and area regulations or 

regulations pertaining to accessory structures. The assignment of acreage for the individual lots should be 

approved by Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management and should be limited 

to the acreage necessary to support the existing house, accessory structures and well and septic for each 

lot, approximately 1.5 acres in the RC 5 zone and approximately 1 acres in the RC 2 zone. The Office of 

Planning supports the waiver to allow two lots (11760 and 11762 Glen Arm) with access to the public 

street through a proposed right-of-way for access rather than an in-fee strip. Said access shall be 

protected by a permanent use-in-common/maintenance agreement that shall run in perpetuity. 


The applicant should proceed to the Development Review Committee for determination of processing. 


W:\DEVREv\zAC\9-264.doc 



• • 
For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-887­
3480. 

Division Chief: 
+--7L-~~----~~~-----------

AFKJLL:CM 

W:\DEVREVlZAC\9-264.doc 
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RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

11630,11639,11660,11710,11734 Glen Arm Rd; 
NW/S Glen Arm Rd, 1000' SW Notchcliff Ln* ZONING COMMISSIONER 
11 th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Glen Meadows Retirement * FOR 
Community 

Petitioner(s) 	 * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 	 09-264-SPH 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

RECEIVED 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

(J".;: ~)),~Jt() 

APR 202009 CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of April, 2009, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Robert A Hoffman, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny 

Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JONAS A. JACOBSON, Director 
County Executive Department of Environmental Protection 

and Reso~rce Management 
June 12,2009 

RECEIVED
Ms. Patricia Malone 
Venable, LLP 
210 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500 JUN 162009 
Towson, MD 21204 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Re : Glen Meadows Proposed Subdivision - Zoning Case 09-264 

Dear Ms. Malone: 

I am in receipt of your letter of June 5, 2009 that you sent as a follow-up to our meeting on May 
27,2009. This letter is to clarify what I indicated at that meeting. 

During the meeting we discussed the locations of the existing tenant houses and whether they 
would meet the Department's Prime and Productive soil regulations. I indicated that with the 
exception of the two lots in the middle of the RC 2 field designated as 11762 and 11760 Glen 
Arm Road, the other potential lots would meet the standards because they were located near Glen 
Arm Road or clustered. 

I also indicated very clearly, however, that it was premature to make a determination about the lot 
sizes and lot approvals. A request for an exception to the Prime and Productive Soils will be 
considered during the subdivision process after other analysis is done on issues such as well and 
septic and environmental requirements. 

Lastly, I find it important to reiterate the comment made for the Zoning Hearing that the 
subdivision ofthe tenant houses must conform to the RC 2 or RC 5 Zoning Regulations in 
particular the Height and Area Regulations (BCZR lAOl.3 and BCZR lA04.3). 

If you wish to contact me about this information, I can be reached at 410-887-3776. 

Sincerely, 

/~.\\LA ~ 
~~a/,(.~~ 

Wallace S. Lippincott, Jr. 
Program Administrator 

c. Jonas Jacobson, Director 
Bill Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner 

401 Bosley Avenue ITowson, Maryland 21204 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Baltimore County, Maryland 

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Jefferson Building 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

June 15,2009 

RECEIVED 
HAND-DELIVERED 
William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner JUN 102009 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ZONING COMMISSIONER 
TowsQn, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
Glen MeadoJs Retirement Community - Petitioners 
11630,11639, 11660, 11710, 11734 Glen Arm Road 
Case No: 09-264-SPH 

Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

The petition for special hearing requests a determination that the "assignment of acreage" 
to six tenant houses "for the purpose of selling the houses on separate lots and to confirm that 
this assignment of acreage will not impact the facility's original approval under Section lA04.4 
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (1984). This would be a new subdivision. 

We have embarked on a sort of archeological expedition to analyze the zoning use status 
and density. All of this has entaileda good bit of detective work. Here is what we found: 

(1) The property is 483 acres in size and is split-zoned RC. 2 and R.C. 5. The RC. 5 
Zone currently occupies 162 acres, and the RC. 2 Zone 321 acres. 

(2) In 1984, the County Council enacted Bill 6, allowing life care or continuing care 
facilities in the RC. 5 Zone. The Bill provided a definition for life care or continuing care 
facilities, which eventually was replaced in Bill 36, 1998, by the currently applicable definition 
for continuing care facility. Bill 6, '1984, allowed such facilities by right. BCZR § 1 A04.2.A.12, 
They were subject to the provisions ofBCZR § 1 A04.4, discussed next. 

(3) BCZR § lA04.4 was an unusual special regulation for life care or continuing care 
facilities in the R.C. 5 Zone. It applied notwithstanding any other regulations to the contrary . 

. BCZR 	§§ lA04.4.A.l and 2 required a minimum 450-acre site, but allowed the R.C. 2 to be 
included in that calculation. It then provided for a building envelope of 12.5% of the site, only 

http:A04.2.A.12


'william J. Wiseman, III, zing Commissioner 
June 15,2009 
Page 2 

within the RC. 5 portion, with a maximum of density of 5.5 units per acre. BCZR § lA04A.AA 
also provided, however, that the balance of the tract could be used only for open space, 
agriculture, and recreational uses permitted by special exception in the respective R.C. 2 and 
R.C. 5 zones. BCZR § lA04A.A.5. 

(4) In 1986, the County Review Group approved a life care or continuing care facility for 
the Glen Meadows Retirement Community on this site. The CRG plan also calls it Notchcliff 
Life Care Center. It includes a proposed "Housing Mix" with 332 density units and a nursing 
facility on the 483-acre property then zoned entirely RC. 5. Based on the allowed 12.5% of the 
site, the 60A26-acre building envelope located in the RC. 5 Zone, the proposed maximum 
density was 332 (60.5 x 5.5). The CRG plan identified two phases. 

(5) There has been built a phase constituting 221 existing density units, leaving 111 
undeveloped, perhaps with another nursing phase also undeveloped. 

(6) In 2004, the Council enacted Bill 55-04, repealing in Section 1 the aforesaid permitted 
RC. 5 Zone use for a life care or continuing care facility, and also the special regulation. 

. (7) In 2005, the Council enacted Bill 128-05, 2005 reducing the BCZR IA04.3.B.1.a 
maximum density in the RC. 5 Zone from .667 dwelling per acre to .5 dwelling per acre. 

(8) The BCZR IAOI RC. 2 use and density provisions remain materially unchanged as 
applied to this property. There is no permitted use for a life care or continuing care facility. The 
strict density controls ofBCZR § IA01.3.B.l remains in place. 

(9) Ordinarily, a split-zoned R.C. Zone. tract is considered as if there are two separate 
parcels. BCZR § IAOO.5. However, BZCR § lA04A carved an exception to this rule. 

This history presents a number of serious questions involving the permitted uses and 
density in the RC. 5 and RC. 2 Zones. Now that the Council has repealed the provisions which 
permit a life care facility, what is the status of the Glen Meadows (Notchcliff) retirement 
community? Is it still reviewable within the framework of the repealed law, or is it a 
nonconforming use? Either way, there does not appear to be any basis for approval of additional 
dwelling units on the site. If the 1984 law applies, then the repealed BCZR § lA04A simply 
precludes any additional dwellings on the entire site. On the other hand, if, as normally would be 
expected, the repeal leaves the facility as a nonconforming RC. 5 use, then any expansion 
plainly is precluded. 

Let us examine further the impact of Bill 55-04. When it repealed the BCZR § 
lA04.1.A.12 allowance for a life care facility, it included a transitional provision. Section 4 of 
the Bill states that it does not apply to concept plans, limited exemptions or waivers accepted for 
filing prior to June 7, 2004. This addressed pending filings under the hearing officer 
development process, which provides specifically for concept plans, limited exemptions, and . 
waivers. It did not exempt or grandfather life care facilities approved under the earlier CRG 
process. There is no mention of CRG plans in this law. The CRG law did not include or mention 

http:lA04.1.A.12
http:lA04A.AA
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William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
June 15,2009 
Page 3 

any "concept plans." See Bill 56-82, codified in Baltimore County Code §§ 22-53, et seq. (1978, 
1988-89 Cum. Supp.). 

It thus appears that the life care facility is a nonconforming use. It cannot be expanded. 
Moreover, because the CRG plan included phases, it appears that the unbuilt RC. 5 expansion 
phase may not be viable. Also, because the RC. 2 area was integral to the density calculations in 
the 1986 approval of the life care facility (even the existing 221 units), no further residential use 
can be made of the RC. 2 area without changing the nonconforming use. 

The Maryland law on nonconforming uses calls for strict limitation and interpretation, 
with the purpose of gradual elimination. County Council for Prince George's County v. E.L. 
Gardner 293 Md. 259 (1982). This disallows change or expansion. The Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations follow this path. BCZR § 104.1. 

Correspondingly, the law on vested rights indicates that where there are separate and 
discrete phases or uses in a development, a developer may not be entitled to vested rights for the 
undeveloped phase or part of the development. The relevant case law includes Prince George's 
County v. Sunrise Dev. LP 330 Md. 297 (1993); Prince George's County v. Equitable Trust Co 
44 Md. App. 272 (1979), Sterling Homes v. Arundel County 116 Md. App. 206 (2007). The 
Baltimore County Code has also historically taken a sectional approach to vested rights. Under 
the CRG law, it was included in Code § 22-68(c) (1978, 1988-89 Cum. Supp.). In the current 
law, it is found in Code § 32-4-273(d). 

Under these circumstances, the proposal to sell new separate dwelling lots is not legally 
sustainable. Furthermore, if Bill 55-04 left the life care facility as a nonconforming use, then it 
extinguished the right to the undeveloped units, which had not been built by that time. This 
would appear to be the case based on our reading of the legislation. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

f~~'X&IhM~ 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J;£ ~?~il~ 
Carole S. Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZ/CSD/rmw 

cc: Robert A Hoffman, Esquire via first class mail and fax 
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Baltimore County, Maryland . 

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 


Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN . CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

. i 
October 7,2009 

RECEIVED 

HAND-DELIVERED 
OCT 072009Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

The Jefferson Building 
ZONING COMMISSIONER

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
Glen Meadows Retirement Community ~ Petitioners· 
11630, 11639, 11660, 11710, 11734 Glen Arm Road 
Case No: 09-264-SPH . 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

On June 15, 2009, our office submitted a letter to Zoning Commissioner William 
Wiseman, III, describing our office's reasons for concluding that the petition for special hearing 
to sell new separate dwelling lots is not legally sustainable. I was planning to attend the hearing, 
then scheduled for June 17,2009. 

The next day, June 16, 2009, we received a copy of a letter from Patricia Malone, of 
Venable LLP, attorneys for Petitioner, requesting a postponement of the hearing. The Zoning 
Commissioner immediately granted the postponement request. We were so notified by his office. 

As a partiCUlarly interested party, we expected to receive notice of any rescheduling of 
the hearing, but did not receive any. such notice. Purely by chance, today, October 7, 2009, I 
happened to encounter a county staff member with whom we interact occasionally on zoning 
cases. In the course of conversation, he mentioned that there had been another hearing on the 
"Glen Arm" case. I was surprised. 

I checked the file in the Zoning Commissioner's office, and found that there had indeed 
been a rescheduling of this case for September 29,2009. The property was apparently re-posted. 
There was another newspaper notice. The hearing took place. However, as an interested party, 
our office was entitled to direct notice by mail. We did not receive any notice, written or verbaL 



• Thomas H. Bostwick, Depu'ZOning Commissioner 
October 7, 2009 
Page 2 

Had we been notified, I would have attended this hearing. It is irregular for the zoning 
office to reschedule a postponed hearing without notice to interested parties of record. There is 
an apparent gap in the bureaucratic notice process for continued cases. It seems that there should 
be some reasonable level of coordination with parties who already registered an interest. Your 
office may have assumed that we had been notified, and that we just did not care to appear. 

It is noteworthy that one of the attorneys for petitioner had sent. us a copy of the June 16, 
2009 postponement request. Yet there was no similar direct notice to us of the rescheduling of 
the case for September 29,2009. 

For the sake of completeness, I add that Arnold Jablon, also of Venable, contacted me in 

early September, and we,met to discuss the matter informally and in good faith. But there 'Yas no 

comment that the case had been rescheduled. Based on that conversation, and a follow-up 

conversation with Mr. Jablon today, I gather that he was not aware of the new date either. 


At that time, I assumed the case had not yet been rescheduled, and that I would receive 
notice in due course of further progress andlor rescheduling of the case. I do not believe any 
interested party of record in a pending postponed case has the obligation to check the docket 
every week to discover if there is a new date. Following my conversation today with Mr. Jablon, 
I received a telephone call from Robert Hoffman, lead counsel. He apologized for what 
amounted to an oversight, and I believe he agrees we should have been notified. 

Suffice it to say that we still, object to the substance of the proposed request, and see no 
reason to alter the conclusion stated in our June is, 2009 letter. I have also reviewed Bill 58-09, ' 
the recently enacted zoning legislation. In my opinion, it does not legitimize the petition, or 
effectuate legitimacy. The request is still not legally sustainable, whether considered under Bill 
6, 1984 or under the current law. The lack of proper notice just adds a jurisdictional, procedural, 
andlor due process of law problem on top of the substantive law problem. j 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

.p~ /t.xZ~1A<h11U4M 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZ/CSD/rmw 

cc: 	 Robert A Hoffman, Esquire 

Patricia Malone, Esquire 
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COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Legislative Session 2009, Legislative Day No. 11 

Bill No. 58-09 

Councilmembers Kamenetz, Gardina, McJntire, Oliver & Olszewski 

By the County Council, July 6. 2009 

A BILL 

ENTITLED 


AN ACT concerning 

Development 

FOR the purpose of requiring adherence to all current laws and zoning classifications for certain 

residential development plans; providing for the expiration ofdevelopment plan approval; 

providing for the manner and time of the vesting of development plans; defining terms; 

providing limits on the vesting of certain development plans; providing for the application 

of the Act; and generally. relating to the development process and the expiration and vesting 

of development plans. 

BY adding 
Section 32-4-J01(ccc) and (ddd) 
Article 32 - Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control 
Title 4 - Development 
Baltimore County Code 2003 

EXPLANATION: 	 CAPlTALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LA W. 
IBrackets) indicate matter stricken from existing law. 
Stlih ont indicates matter stricken from bill. 
==.:.:.== indicates amendments to bill. 



BY repealing and re-enacting, with amendments 
Sections 32-4-261 and 32-4-262 
Article 32 - Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control 
Title 4 - Development 
Baltimore County Code 2003 

BY adding 
Section 32-4-264 
Article 32 Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control 
Title 4 - Development 
Baltimore County Code 2003 

BY repealing 
Section 32-4-273 and Subsections 32-4-1 06(a)(l)(i)(2} and 32-4-271(0(2) 
Article 32 Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control 
Title 4 - Development 
Baltimore County Code 2003 

BY repealing and re-enacting, with amendments 
Sections 32-4-274 
Article 32 - Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control 
Title 4 - Development 
Baltimore County Code 2003 

SECTION 1. BE 11' ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE 

2 COUNTY, MARYLAND, that Section 32-4-1 Ot (ccc) and (ddd) be and It-ts they are hereby added 

3 to Article 32 Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control, Title 4 - Development, of the Baltimore 

4 County Code 2003, to read as follows: 

5 32-4-101. Definitions. 

6 (CCC) VESTED. THE TERJ\tl "VESTED" OR "VESTING" IS A PROTECTED STATUS 

7 CONFERRED ON A DEVELOPMENT PLAN. A VESTED DEVELOPMENT PLAN SHALL 

8 PROCEED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLAN AND THE LA WS IN EFFECT 

9 ATTHE TIME PLAN APPROVAL IS OBTAINED. A PROPERTY OWNER, DEVELOPER OR 

10 APPLICANT OBTAINS VESTED RJGHTS FOR A DEVELOPMENT PLAN IN ACCORDANCE 

I I WITH SECTION 32-4-264 OF THIS TITLE. 

12 (ODD) "NON-RESIDENTIAL PLAN" MEANS A PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT IN WHICH THE 

13 DOMINANT ELEMENT OF THE PLAN IS (1) A COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT, (2) AN 

2 
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INDUSTRJAL DEVELOPMENT, OR (3) A SENIOR HOUSING, ASSISTED LIVING, LIFE 

2 CARE, CONTINUING CARE OR ELDERLY HOUSING FACILITY, CHURCH, SCHOOL, OR 

3 OTHER INSTITUTIONAL USE. 

4 SECTION 2. AND BE 1T FURTHER ENACTED, that Sections 32-4-261 and 32-4-262 of 

Article 32 - Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control, Title 4 - Development, of the B'altimore 

6 County Code 2003, be and it is hereby repealed and re-enacted, with amendments, to read as 

7 follows: 

8 § 32-4-261. EXPIRAT10N OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL. 

9 (a) In general. [Unless extended under subsection (b) or under §32-4-274(a) of this subtitle, ] 

Development Plan approval shall expire 4 years after the date a final, non-appealable approval was 

II granted, UNLESS THE PLAN WAS VESTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 32-4-264. AN 

J2 APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PLAN MAYBE EXTENDED UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OR 

13 UNDER §32-4-274(A). 

14 (b) Request for extension. 

( I) An applicant may make a written request to the Hearing Officer for a one year extension ofthe 

16 4 year Development Plan approval period provided under subsection (a) of this section upon a 

17 showing that a county agency fai led to properly process an essential request necessary to achieve 

18 vesting in a timely fashion, causing a delay beyond the initial four years after the final, non­

19 appealable approval was granted. 

(2) The request for extension shall be filed prior to the expiration of four years from the date of 

21 approval of the Development Plan. 

22 (3) The Hearing Officer shall act within 60 days of the filing of the request and may grant, in 

23 writing, the request for an extension. 

24 (4) The Hearing Officer may not act upon the request for an extension until comments from the 

applicable agencies are received. 

3 
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(5) Any appeal of the extension granted under subsection (b) shall be on the record. The standard 

2 of review shall be based upon an abuse of discretion. 

3 (c) Expiration oJreclamation plan. Approval by the Hearing Officer of a Development Plan for 

4 which there is an approved reclamation plan shall expire 15 years from approval of the reclamation 

plan by the Planning Board under Subtitle 5 of this title, UNLESS THE PLAN WAS VESTED 

6 PURSUANT TO SECTION 32-4-264. 

7 §32-4-262. AMENDMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT PLANS. 

8 (I) Any material amendment to an approved non-residential [Development Plan] PLAN; 

9 INCtUDING A LIFE CARE OR CONTFNUING CARE FACILITY PLAN, shall be reviewed and 

approved in the same manner as the original plan. 

II (2) Any material amendment to [than] AN approved residential Development Plan or plat 

12 shall be reviewed in accordance with this title, and with respect to that portion of the original plan 

13 or plat to which the amendment pertains, the amendment shall be reviewed for compliance with all 

14 current law [and regulations, including the development regulations and the zoning regulations]. 

For purposes ofthis paragraph, any amendment to a plan or plat that results in an increase in density 

16 or increase in the number of buildable lots is a material amendment. 

17 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that Section 32-4-264 be and it is hereby 

18 added to Article 32-Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control. Title 4 - Development, of the 

19 Baltimore County Code 2003, to read as follows: 

§32-4-264. VESTING OF DEVELOPMENT PLANS. 

21 (A) IN GENERAL. A DEVELOPMENT PLAN VESTS IN 

22 PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION. 

23 (B) NON-RESIDENTIAL PLAN. 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE 


24 (I) A NON-RESIDENTIAL PLAN, INCLUDING A LIFE CARE OR CONTINUING CARE 

FACILITY PLAN, FOR WHICH A PLAT IS NOT RECORDED VESTS WHEN SUBSTANTIAL 

26 CONSTRUCTION OCCURS WITH RESPECT TO ANY PORTION OF THE PLAN. 

27 (2) A NON-RESIDENTIAL PLAN, INCLUDING A LIFE CARE OR CONTINUING CARE 

28 FACILITY PLAN, FOR WHlCI-l A PLAT IS RECORDED VESTS WHEN PLAT 

29 RECORDATION OCCURS FOR ANY PORTION OF THE PLAN. 

4 
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(C) RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN. 

2 (I) A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR WHICH A PLAT ]S NOT RECORDED 

3 VESTS WHEN SUBSTANTIAL CONSTRUCTION OCCURS WlTH RESPECT TO ANY 

4 PORTION OF THE PLAN. 

(2) A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR WHICH A PLAT IS RECORDED VESTS 

6 WHEN PLAT RECORDAT]ON OCCURS FOR ANY LOT, TRACT, SECTION OR PARCEL 

'7 THEREOF. 

8 (D) LlM1TATION ON VESTING. UNLESS AN EXTENSION HAS BEEN GRANTED UNDER 

9 §32-4-274, CONSTRUCTION RELATING TO A VESTED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 

PLAN THAT OCCURS MORE THAN 9 YEARS AFTER THE PLAN WAS GRANTED FINAL, 

1 1 NON-APPEALABLE APPROVAL SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LA WS IN EFFECT AT THE 

l2 TIME PERM1TS ARE ISSUED. 

l3 (E) RECLAMATION PLAN. AN APPROVED RECLAMA TJON PLAN VESTS WHEN 

14 SUBSTANTIAL CONSTRUCTJON OCCURS WITH RESPECT TO ANY PORTION OF THE 

PLAN. 

16 SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that Section 32-4-273 and Subsections 

17 32-4-] 06(a)( 1)0)(2) and 32-4-27 Hf)(2) of Article 32-Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control, 

l8 Title 4 - Development, of the Baltimore County Code 2003, be and it-is they are hereby repealed. 

19 SECTION 5. AND BE 1T FURTHER ENACTED, that Section 32-4-274(a) of Article 32­

Planning, Zoning and Subdivision Control. Title 4 - Development, of the Baltimore County Code 

21 2003, be and it is hereby repealed and re-enacted, with amendments, to read as follows: 

22 § 32-4-274. EXTENSION OF TIME LlMIT FOR VALlDITY OF SUBDIVISION IPLATS 

23 AND APPROVED] PLANS. 

24 (a) In general. The Department of Permits and Development Management shall extend [a 

subdivision plat for an entire subdivision or any section or parcel ofthe subdivision or] an approved 

26 Development Plan that would otherwise [lapse] EXPIRE and become invalid under the provisions 

27 of § 32-4-261 [or § 32-4-273] of this subtitle if a deficiency in basic services for water, sewer, or 

28 transportation[: 

29 (J) Prevented the applicant from recording the plat; or 

(2) Prevented development] PREVENTED THE VESTING OF THE PLAN, in accordance with 

31 § [32-4-273(d)] 32-4-264 of this subtitle[, of the recorded subdivision plat, the entire subdivision, 

32 or a section or parcel of the subdivision J. 

5 
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(b) Length ofextension - Approved plans. With respect to an approved Development Plan, the length 

2 of time of any extension shaH be equivalent to the lesser of: 

3 (1) The period of time that the deficiency prevents a plat from being recorded; or 

4 (2) The period of time remaining for plan validity at the time of the deficiency determination. 

5 [(c) Same - Recorded subdivision plat. 

6 (1) With respect to a recorded subdivision plat, the length oftime ofan extension shall be equivalent 

7 to the lesser of: 

8 (i) The period of time that the deficiency prohibits or prohibited development of the entire 

9 subdivision or any section or parcel of the subdivision; or 

10 (ii) The period of time remaining for plat validity at the time of deficiency. 

J1 (2) ]n the event a deficiency occurs in the last 18 months of the life of a pl~t, the length of time of 

12 the extension allowed shall be 18 months.] 

13 [(d)] (C) Determination ofdeficiency. For the purpose of determining the extension of the time 

14 limit ofthe validity of a [plat or] Development Plan, the Department of Permits and Development 

15 Management shall consider property that is the subject of the plan lor plat] to have a deficiency if: 

16 (1) Subsequent to plan approval or plat recordation the property is shown to be or to have been 

17 within a deficient service area on a basic service map adopted by the County Council; or 

·18 (2) The issuance of building permits or the construction of public improvements or private 

J9 improvements is or was prohibited by order of the state or county. 

20 SECTION 6. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act shall apply to any 

21 development, subdivision, parcel of land, or plat which received any form of approval from 

22 Baltimore County prior to the effective date of this Act as follows: 

23 (A) An unexpired residential development plan that was approved prior to the effective date of this 

24 Act, but not yet vested in accordance with the law in effect prior to the effective date of this Act, 

6 
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may acquire vested status in accordance with the provisions ofthis Act. Jfthe plan vests within four 

2 years from the effective date ofthis Act, the vested status shall date from the effective date of this 

3 Act for a period of nine years. 

4 (B) A residential development plan for which a plat ~as Iccorded and an unexpired plat was 

5 recorded or vested prior to the effective date ofthis Act, btlt not yet expiJ ed, shall be vested for a 

6 period of nine years dating from the effective date ofthis Act. 

7 . (C) Any amendment to a residential plan, or any application for further development ofan unexpired 

8 residential development plan or plat that was approved prior to the effective date ofthis Act, or any 

9 part thereof, whether vested or not, shall· be processed by the County in accordance with the 

10 provisions of Article 32, Title 4, Subtitle 2 of the County Code. Any prior process for residential 

I) development approval that was utilized under prior enactments ofth!; development regulations or 

12 the zoning regulations, or any administrative interpretation(s) thereof, including any written County 

13 authorizations expressing such interpretations, is no longer valid, This subsection does not apply 

14 to an amendment accepted for filing prior to July 6, 2009 or to an amendment to a planned unit 

15 . development if the development was approved prior to 1990. 

16 SECTION 7. AND BE 1T FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act is adopted independently 

17 of Section 103 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations so that it supersedes and abrogates the 

18 rights to the vesting or processing ofa development that would othenvise accrue from any provision. 

19 ofthe zoning or development regulations or any other County laws or administrative interpretations 

20 thereof 

21 SECTION 8. AND BE 1T FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been approved by 

22 the affirmative vote offive members of the County Council, shall take effect on August 17,2009. 

b05809wpd 
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210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE SUITE 500 TOWSON. MD 21204VENABLE:LP• T 410.494.6200 F410.821.0147 www.venable.com 

Patricia A. Malone 
Of Counsel 

t 410.494.6206 
f410.8210147 
pamalone@venable.com 

June 16, 2009 

HAND-DELIVERED 

William J. Wiseman, III 

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

The Jefferson Building, Suite 103 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Re: 	 Glen Meadows Retirement Community 

Case No.: 09-264-SPH 


Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

On behalf of Petitioner Glen Meadows Retirement Community, I am writing to request 
that you postpone the Petition for Special Hearing currently scheduled for Wednesday, 
June 17,2009, at 9:00 am, in the above-referenced matter. We have just received revised 
comments from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management, 
including a letter from Wallace Lippincott, relating to the tenant lots, and we would 
appreciate additional time in which to resolve certain outstanding issues. 

Very truly yours, 
... p ­

Patricia A. Malone 

cc: 	 Peter M. Zimmerman, Esq. 

PAMlbl 

TOOOCS/274358 vi 

mailto:pamalone@venable.com
http:www.venable.com
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

Ii"," ,',>" "",i Real Property Data Search (2007 vw3.1) New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number -\l900,012441J 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: GLEN MEADOWS RETIREMENT COMMUNITY Use: COMMERCIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE Deed Reference: 1) /13870/ 348 
11630 GLEN ARM ROAD 2) 
GLEN ARM MD 21057-9403 

Location &. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
11630 GLEN ARM RD 483.41 AC GLEN ARM R 
GLEN ARM MD 21057-9403 PAR EX 

NOTCHCLIFF RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
62 4 162 1 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1996 238,422 SF 483.41 AC 06 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value .Value Phase-in Assessmen.ts , 
,As Of As Of As Of PREFERENTIAL LAND VALUE 

01/01/2007 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 INCLUDED IN LAND VALUE 
Land 5,359,000 6,792,200 

Improvements: 15,306,200 18,030,900 
Total: 20,665,200 24,823,100 23,437,132 24,823,100 

Preferential Land: 116,700 116,700 116,700 116,700 

Transfer Information 

Seller: PRESBYTERIAN SENIOR SERVICES INC Date: 06/29/1999 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /13870/348 Deed2: 

Seller: C B PROPERTIES INC Date: 01/07/1993 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /9541/477 Deed2: 

Seller: NOTCH CLIFF ASSO crATES Date: 02/08/1991 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /8711/ 126 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 780 6,349,433 6,706,600 
State 780 6,349,433 6,706,600 
Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: PARTIAL COUNTY AND STATE Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: CHURCH-AGED & REHAB. HOMES AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=11 1900012441 &County=04&Searc... 06104/09 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp
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IN RE: 	 PETITION FOR ZONING 1< BEFORE THE· 
VARIANCE 
W/S Glen Arm Road, 4485 I, 

1< DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
N of c/l Manor Rdad 
(11630 Glen Arm Road) OF* 

11th Election District BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
6th Councilmanic Dtstrict 

* CASE NO. 94-310-A 
Presbyterian Senior' 
Services, * 

Petitioner 	 * 

1< * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a 

Petition for Variance for the property located at 11630 Glen Arm 

Road in Glen Arm, Maryland. The Petitioner Presbyterian Seniorr 

Services, requests relief from Section.1A04.3.B.3 of th~ Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."·) to allow a side yard 
i 

building-to-building setback of 68 ft. in lieu of the required 100 
I 

ft. setback, as shown more particularly on the Plat to Accompany 

Variance Request which was submitted at the hearing as Petitioner's 

Exhibit No.1. 

Appearing at the public hearin~ held for this case was J. 

Joseph Credit, Secretary of Presbyterian Senior Services and 

Frederick R. Chadsey, a professional engineer withIG.W. Stephens & 

Associates. Mr. Chadsey prepared the Plat to Accompany Variance 

Request. The Petitioner was represented by Robert ,A. Hoffman, 

Esquire. There were no protestants present. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the subj~ct site is an 

existing lifecare center known as Glen Meadows (formerly known as 

Notchcliff). Glen Meadows comprises approximately 500 acres, 60 of 

I 



which contain the lifecare facility, and is split-zoned RC 2 and 

RC 5. The Petitioner is proposing a 30-bed nursing wing as an 

addition to the existing facility as shown on Exhibit No.1. In 

conjunction with.this addition, the existing nursing wing, which 

comprises 16 beds; would be converted to "assisted living" beds. 
I 

The ~etbac~ deficiency involves the building-to-buildin~ distance 
I 

between the: propo~ednursingwing and an ~xisting office and 
, 

maintenance building which is situated on the other side of the 

facility's internal driveway. Thus, the requested setback variance 
I 

is from an ~xisting building located on the. Petitioner's own 
. . 

property, as oppo~ed to another landowner's building. 
, 

Proffered testimony stated that the. proposed nursing wing was 
I . 

necessary t~ provfde services to the growing population at Glen 

Meadows. Due to the configuration and dimensions of the existing 

facility an~ the Jses contained therein, the area available at Glen 
I 

Meadows for: the proposed nursing wing is limited. In fact, 
,, 

proffered testimony indicated that the location chosen for the 
, . 

proposed nursing wing was clearly optimal -- from both an 
, 

architectural/engineering viewpoint and from a use standpoint since 

this area of the facility was already used for the present 16-bed 

nursing wing. Proffered testimony further indicated that without 

the requested side yard setback variance, the Petitioner would be 

unable to construct the proposed ·addition. 

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the 

Zoning Regulations would cause practical difficulty to the 

Petitioner and his property.' McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). 

2 




·. 

To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner 

must demonstrate the following: 

1) Whether strict compliance with requirement would' 
unreasonably prevent the use of the prope~ty for 
a permitted purpose or render conformance, 
unnecessarily burdensome; 

2) Whether the grant would do substantial injustice 
to applicant as well as other property owners in 
the surrounding locale, or whether a lesser 
relaxation than that applied for would give 
substantial relief; and, 

3) Whether relief could be granted in such fashion 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed 
and public safety and welfare secured. . 

Angerson v. Board of Appeals. Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 

28 (1974). 

It is clear from the testimony that special circumstances or 

constraints exist that are peculiar to the property such that, if 

the requested variance is not granted, the Petitioner would be 

unduly restricted from an appropriate use of the property due to 

these special conditions and constraints. Due to the configuration 

of the existing facility and the uses contained thereinj I find that 
i 

the Petitioner has met the above-referenced burden jof proof 
< 

regarding practical difficulty. Moreover, I find that the requested 

variance will not result in any irijury to the publtc health, safety 
; 

and general welfare. Further, I find that the granting of the 
< 

variance will be in strict harmony with the spirit :and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and 

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the ~easons given 

above, the relief requested should be granted. 

3 



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County this ~ day of ApriL 1994 that a variance from 

Section 1A04.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to 

allow a side yard setback of 68ft. in lieu of the required 100 ft., 

be and is hereby GRANTED, subject however, to the following 

restriction: 

1) 	 The Petitioner is hereby made aware that 

proceeding at this time is at its· own risk until 

such time as the thirty day appellate process 

from this Order has expired. If, for whatever 

reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner 

would be required to return, and be responsible 

for retur~ing, said property to its original 

condi tion!. 


l·£~L~ ~-c~,
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

ORDR0130.GPW· 

4 



-----~-'--'~-,--,----~----------~--- .--~----~----.----.,-~~-.- ... 

.- , 
·-,1 

3. 	Assure that encroachments onto productive or 
critical natural resource areas will be minimized. 
{Bill No. 98, 1975.} 

4. 	Provide a minimum lot size which is sufficient to 
provide adequate area for the proper functioning of 
on-lot sewer and water systems. [Bill No. 98, 
19'/5. ) 

1A04.2--Use regulations [Bill No. 98, 1975.) 

A. 	 Uses permitted as of right. The following uses, 
only, are permitted as of right in R.C. 5 zones: [Bill 
No. 98, 1975.] 

1. 	 Churches or other buildings for religious worship 
including church schools. [Bill No. 98, 1975.J 

2. 	 Dwellings, one-family detached. [Bill No. 98, 
1975.] 

3. 	 Farms and limited-acreage wholesale flower farms. 
[Bills No. 98, 1975; No. 51, 1993.] 

{4. 	 "Farmettes." added by Bill No. 98, 1975; deleted 
by Bill No. 110, 1993.} 

15. 	 "Hospitals." added by Bill No. 98, 1975; deleted ) 
1\ _ by Bill No. 37, ,19~8&.] ClF/~ A / I ~ po f~ 3~

5. tr.:>~~1-eiL U v lYl(J-~ t I H l So-, 1..(.:;:.-:7. L 1('0"---" / 

6. 	 Open space, common. [Bill No. 98, 1975.J 

7. 	 Schools, including but not limited to private 
prepa+atory schools, colleges, conservatories or 
other fine arts schools. (Bills No. 98, 1975; No. 
63, 1980; No. 47, 1982; No. 47, 1985.) 

8. 	 Streets or ways. [Bill No. 98, 1975.] 

9. 	 Telephone, telegraph, electrical-power, or other 
similar lines or cables--all underground; under­
ground gas, water, or sewer mains or storm drains; 
other underground conduits except underground 
inters,tate and intercontinental p'ipe lines. [Bill 
No. 98, 1975. J 

10. 	 Trailers, provided that any trailer allowed under 
this provision must be used or stored in accor­
dance with the provisions of Paragraphs B, C, E, 
or F of Subsection 415.1 and Subsection 41S.2A.1 
as applicable. [Bill No. 98, 1975.) 

REV 	8/93 
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lOa. Antennas used by CATV systems operated by com­
panies franchised under Title 2, Article VI, 
Division 2 of the Baltimore County Code 1978, if 
situated on property owned by the county, State, 
or Federal government or by a governmental 
agency. [Bill No. 220, 1981.) 

]1. Acs:;essory uses or structures, including, but not 
limited to, the following: (Bill No. 98, 1975.] 

o. Excavations, uncontrolled. [Bill No. 98, 1975. J 

b. Farmer's roadside stand and produce stand, 
subject to the provisions of Section 404.4. 
[Bill No. 98, 1915; Bill No. 41, 1992.1 

c. Home occupations. (Bill No. 98, 1975.] 

[d. Offices or studios ... : 
124,1982.) 

Repealed by Bill No. 

e. Parking spaces including recreational vehicles 
(subject to the provisions of Section 415A). 
(Bill No. 98, 1975.] 

L Piers, wharves, docks, and bul~leads (subject 
to the provisions of Section 417). [Bill No. 
98, 1975.] 

g. Swimming pools, tennis courts, garages, utility 
sheds, satellite receiving dishes (subject to 
Section 429), or other accessory structures or 
uses (subject to the height and area provisions 
for buildings as set forth in Section 400). 
IRill No. 98, 1975; Bill No. 7J, 1987.J 

12. Life care or continuing care facilities--subject 
to the prOV~Slons of Subsection lA04.4. (Bill 
No.6, 1984.1 

13. Commerci.al [ilm production, 
435. [Uill No. 5J, 1990.) 

subject to Section 

14. Transit facJliLies. I.Bill No. 91, 19901 

B. Uses permitted by special exception. The following 
uses, only, are permitted by special exception in 
R.C.S zones. {Bill No. 98, 1975. J 

1: Antique shops (subject to 
SecUon 4021}). [Bill No. 

the provisions of 
98, 1975. J 

2. Boat yord:; 
19'1S.] 

(scf?Ser:Uon 417 &. 101). [Bill No. 98, 

REV 11/92 
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1. 	 Lot area; density control. A lot having an area 
of less than 1 acre may not be created in. an R.C. 
5 zone. The maximum gross residential density of 
a lot of record is 0.667 dwellings per acre. [Bill 
No. 98, 1975; No. 178, 1979.] 

[2. 	 Minimum diametral dimension. Deleted by Bill No. 
178, 1979.] 

3. 	 Huilding setbacks. Any principal building here­
after constructed in an R.C.S zone shall be 
situated at least 75 feet from the centerline of 
any street and at least 50 feet from any lot line 
other than a street line, except as otherwise 
provided in Paragraph 5, below. [Hill No. 98, 
1985. ] 

4. 	 Coverage. No more than 15 per cent of any lot in 
an R.C. 5 zone may be covered by buildings, except 
as otherwise provided in Paragraph 5, below. 
{Bill No. 98, 1975.J 

5. 	 Exceptions for certain record lots. Any existing 
lot or parcel of land with boundaries duly re­
corded among the Land Records of Baltimore County 
with the approval of the Baltimore County Office 
of Planning and Zoning on or before the effective 
date of these zoning regulations and not part of 
an approved subdivision that cannot meet the 
minimum standards as provided within the zone may 
be approved for residential development in accor­
dance with the standards prescribed in force at 
the time of the lot recordation. [Bill No. 98, 
1975. ] 

6. 	 Dwellings per lot. No more than one dwelling is 
permitted on any lot in an R.C.5 zone. But not 
excluding additional dwellings for bona fide 
tenant farmers. [Bill No. 98, 1975.} 

A. 	 Notwithstanding contrary prov~s~ons contained in 
these regulations, life care or continuing care 
facilities are subject to the following provisions: 
[Bill No.6, 1984.J 

1. 	 May only be located on a site containing a m~nlmum 
of 450 acres. To obtain the required acreage, 
property zoned R.C.2 may be combined with pro­
perty zoned R.C.S. The entire building envelope 
of the facility must be located in the R.C.S 
portion of the tract and the building envelope is 

REV 	 11/92 
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limited to a maximum of 12.5% of the gross acreage )
(Building Envelope Site). [Bill No.6, 1984.] 

2. 	 Density Control. A maximum of 5.5 dwelling units 
per acre of building envelope site is permitted. 
[Bill No.6. 1984. J 

3. 	 No part of any building shall be closer than 500 
feet to the nearest public road. [Bills No.6, 
1984; No. 36, 1988.] 

4. 	 1~e balance of the tract outside of the building 
envelope may only be used for open space, and re­
creational uses permitted by special exception in 
the respective R.C.2 and R.C.S zones. Provided 
that no recreational use which is permitted by spe­
cial exception may be allowed within 200 feet of 
any public road. [Bills No.6, 1984; 36, 1988.] 

5. 	 Neither the use of the site for a life care or 
continuing care facility nor any increased density 
of the site allowed by legislative act may be 
considered as evidence of "substantial change in 
the character of the neighborhood" for the purpose 
of interim rezoning classifications of other 
property in the neighborhood. [Bills No.6, 1984; 
No. 36, 1988.] ) 

b. 	 The maximum building height shall be three stories 
except for those build~ngs existing prior to 
January I. 1984. The maximum building height may 
be waived by special hearing for buildings on 
R.C.S lands within the Chesapeake Bay Critical 

Area. [Bill No. 36, 1988.] 


7. 	 Ancillary facilities such as dining rooms, recrea­
tional facilities, and retail shops, that serve 
residents and guests of residents may be included 
if there is no exterior announcement or other ad­
vertisement of retail facilities. [Bill No. 36, 
1988. ] 

) 
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